[IHSS Contract Modification Approval – Addus Healthcare.]

for a total contract amount of \$17,197,171.

FILE NO. 011000

RESOLUTION NO. 485-01

1

2

3

4 DM

6/5/05

7

8

6

9

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

20

21

2223

24

25

Supervisor Newsom

Department of Human Services
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Resolution approving the modification of the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and Addus Healthcare for the provision of In-Home Supportive Services  $\frac{1999}{52,308,327}$  for the period from July 1,  $\frac{2000}{5000}$  to June 30, 2001, in the increased amount of \$378,750,

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco approved the contract with the Addus Healthcare, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 98-0934, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, In October 1999, in anticipation of passage of a minimum compensation ordinance, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase in provider wages for employees of Addus Healthcare in the amount of \$1,929,567, in the DHS 1999-2000 budget; and because of a procedural misunderstanding DHS did not obtain separate and additional Board approval for the actual contract modification; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors passed the Minimum Compensation Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services has allocated additional funds in their budget to increase the average wage of the IHSS contract workers to \$9.70 per hour; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors approved the Department of Human Services budget which includes the additional funds; and

WHEREAS, The Human Services Commission has recommended approval of this contract modification with the Addus Healthcare at its meeting of July 27, 2000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the modification of this contract with Addus Healthcare for the period of July 1, 1999 to June 30, 2001, in the increased amount of \$1,929,567, for a total contract amount of \$16,818,421; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the modification of this contract with Addus Healthcare for the period of July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001, in the increased amount of \$378,750, for a total contract amount of \$17,197,171.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

011000

Date Passed:

Resolution approving the modification of the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and Addus Healthcare for the provision of In-Home Supportive Services for the period from July 1, 1999 to June 30, 2001, in the increased amount of \$2,308,327, for a total contract amount of \$17,197,171.

June 11, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin,

Sandoval, Yee

Absent: 1 - Newsom

File No. 011000

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 11, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

JUN 2 1 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.